UNOFFICIAL COPILIDADE

Illinois Anti-Predatory Lending Database Program

Certificate of Exemption

Doc#: 0902619046 Fee: \$56.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 01/26/2009 02:13 PM Pg: 1 of 11

Report Mortgage Fraud 800-532-8785

The property identified as:

PIN: 20-27-220-024-0000

Address:

Street:

7316 S. CHAMPLAIN

Street line 2:

City: CHICAGO

State: II

ZIP Code: 60619

Lender:

WACHOVIA MORTGAGE CORPORATION

Borrower: RUTH HUNT-RAINEY

Loan / Mortgage Amount: \$25,000.00

This property is located within Cook County and the transaction is exempt from the requirements c. 755 ILCS 77/70 et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

5 - 11 P-11

•

Execution date: 12/17/2008

Certificate number: B1A0B199-576D-46E3-89CF-8C12C750F459

41

0902619046 Page: 2 of 11

JNOFFICIAL C

Prepared By: Donna Carey Wachovia Mortgage Corporation C/O Service Center Equity Direct (SC 39 only) NC03-/-, Building 1B2 1525 West W.T. Harris Blvd Charlotte, NC 28262

Recording requested by: LSI When recorded return to: **Custom Recording Solutions** 2550 N. Redhill Ave. Santa Ana, CA. 92705 800-756-3524 Ext. 5011 56330

Parcel Number: 20-27

Application Number: 888 8882285083

MORTGAGE

THIS MORTGAGE is made this day May 10, 2007, between the Mortgagor RUTH HUNT-RAINEY UNMARRIED, (herein "Mortgagor"), and the Mortgagee, Wachwia Mortgage Corporation, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the North Carolina, whose ado ess is 1100 Corporate Center Drive

WHEREAS, Mortgagor is indebted to Lender in the principal sum of U.S. \$25 ::00.00, which indebtedness is evidenced by Mortgagor's note dated May 10, 2007 and extensions, renewals and modifications thereof (herein "Note"), providing for monthly installments of principal and interest, with the balance of indebtedness, if not sooner paid, due and payable on May 09, 2047;

TO SECURE to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, with interest thereon; the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage; and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Mortgagor herein contained, Mortgagor does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender the following described property located in the EXHIBIT

SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A

which has the address of 7316 SOUTH CHAMPLAIN , CHICAGO, IL 60619 and Parcel No.

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances and rents all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Mortgage; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Mortgage is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property."

Any Rider ("Rider") attached hereto and executed of even date is incorporated herein and the covenant and agreements of the Rider shall amend and supplement the covenants and

agreements of this Mortgage, as if the Rider were a part hereof.

Mortgagor covenants that Mortgagor is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Mortgagor covenants that Mortgagor warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of record.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Mortgagor and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Mortgagor shall promptly pay when due the principal and interest indebtedness evidenced by the Note and late charges as provided in the Note. This Mortgage secures payment of said Note according to its terms, which are incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. Prior inortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges; Liens. Mortgagor shall perform all of Mortgagor's obligations, under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgagor including Mortgagor's covenants to make payments when due. Mortgagor shall pay or cause to be paid all tax's, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground rents. if any.
- 3. Hazard Insurance. a' Mortgagor shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage", and any other hazards, including floods or flood for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that Ler der requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Mortgagor subject to Lender's approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If Mortgagor Lender's rights in the Property in accordance with paragraph 5.
- b) All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgagee clause. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals. If Lender requires, Mortgagor shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. In the event of loss, Mortgagor shall give prompt to the insurance carrier and Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly to Mortgagor.
- c) Unless Lender and Mortgagor otherwise agree in writing, incurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property damaged, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Mortgagor. If Mortgagor abandons the Property or does not Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to repair or restore the Property or to pay sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given.
- d) Except as provided in subparagraph 4(e) below, should partial or complete destruction or damage occur to the Property, Mortgagor hereby agrees that any and all instruments evidencing insurance proceeds received by Lender as a result of said damage or destruction, shall be placed in a non-interest bearing escrow account with Lender. At Lender's discretion, Lender may release some or all of the proceeds from escrow after Mortgagor presents Lender with a receipt(s), invoice(s), written estimates(s) or other document(s) acceptable to Lender which relates to the repair and/or improvements of the Property necessary as a result of said damage and/or destruction. Absent an agreement to the contrary, Lender shall not be required to pay Mortgagor any interest on the proceeds held in the escrow account. Any amounts remaining applied to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Deed to Secure Debt, or Mortgage. Mortgagor further agrees to cooperate with Lender by endorsing all, checks, drafts and/or other instruments evidencing endorsement and/or execution within thirty (30) days after Lender sends Mortgagor notice that Lender has

received an instrument evidencing insurance proceeds, or document(s) requiring Mortgagor's signature, Mortgagor hereby authorizes Lender to endorse said instrument and/or document(s) on Mortgagors behalf, and collect and apply said proceeds at Lender's option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Deed to Secure Debt, or Mortgage. It is not the intention of either party on behalf of Mortgagor create a fiduciary or agency relationship between Lender and Mortgagor.

- e) Unless Lender and Mortgagor otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraph 1 or change the amount of the payments. If under paragraph 16 the Property is acquired by Lender, Mortgagor's right to any Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Security Instrument.
- 4. Prescrition and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developmenta. Mortgagor shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Mortgage is on a leasehold of this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Mortgagor shall perform all of Mortgagor's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.
- **5. Protection of Lender's Security.** If Mortgagor fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or if an action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender a Lender's option, upon notice to Mortgagor, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and take such actions as is necessary to protect Lender's interest.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 6, with interest thereon from the date of disbursal, at the Note rate, shall become additional indeptedness of Mortgagor secured by this Mortgage. Unless Mortgagor and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Mortgagor requesting payment thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph 6 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

- **6. Inspection.** Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Mortgagor notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefore related to Lender's interest in the Property.
- **7. Condemnation.** The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage.
- 8. Mortgagor Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. The Mortgagor shall remain liable for full payment of the principal and interest on the Note (or any advancement or obligation) secured hereby, notwithstanding any of the following: (a) the sale of all or a part of the premises, (b) the assumption by another party of the Mortgagor's obligations hereunder, (c) the forbearance or extension of time for payment or performance of any obligation hereunder, whether granted to Mortgagor or a subsequent owner of the property, and (d) the release of all or any part of the premises securing said obligations or the release of any party who assumes payment of the same. None of the foregoing shall in any way affect the full force and effect of the lien of this Mortgagor or impair Lender's right to a deficiency judgment (in the event of foreclosure) against Mortgagor or any party assuming the obligations hereunder, to the extent permitted by applicable law.

Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy.

9. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. Mortgagor covenants and agrees that Mortgagor's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Mortgagor who cosigns this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer"): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Mortgagor can agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without the co-signer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 14, any Successor in Interest of Mortgagor who assumes Mortgagor's obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Mortgagor's rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Mortgagor shall not be released from Mortgagor's obligations and liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing. The povenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

- 10. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Mortgagor provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by first class mail addressed to Mortgagor or the current owner at the Property Address or at such other address as Mortgagor may designate in writing by notice to Lender as provided herein, and any other person time of giving notice and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as lender may designate by notice to Mortgagor as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall be deemed to have been given to Mortgagor or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.
- 11. Governing Law; Severability. This Mortgar, e shall be governed by federal law and, to the extent not preempted by federal law, the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Mortgage are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Note conflicts with applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. As used herein "costs", "expenses" and "attorneys' fees" include all attorneys to the extent not prohibited by
- **12. Mortgagor's Copy.** Mortgagor shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note, this Mortgage and Rider(s) at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.
- 13. Rehabilitation Loan Agreement. Mortgagor shall fulfill all of Mortgagor's obligations under any home rehabilitation, improvement, repair or other loan agreement which Mortgagor enters into with Lender. Lender, at Lender's option, may require Mortgagor to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses which Mortgagor may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Property.
- **14. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Mortgagor, Assumption.** As used in this Section 14, "Interest in the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Mortgagor at a future date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Mortgagor is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Mortgagor is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by federal law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Mortgagor notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a

period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 10 within which Mortgagor must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Mortgagor fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Mortgagor.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Mortgagor and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

15. Default; Acceleration; Remedies. In some instances, federal and state law will require Lender to provide Mortgagor with notice of the right to cure or other notices and may establish time schedules for foreclosure actions. Subject to these limitations, if any, Lender may accelerate the Secured Debt and foreclose this Security Instrument in a manner provided by law if Mortgagor is in default.

At the option of Lender, all or any part of the agreed fees and charges, accrued interest and principal shall become inmediately due and payable, after giving notice if required by law, upon the occurrence of a default or anytime thereafter. In addition, Lender shall be entitled to all the remedies provided by law, the terms of the Secured Debt, this Security Instrument and any related documents, including without limitation, the power to sell the Property. If there is a default, Lender shall, in addition to any other permitted remedy, advertise and sell the Property as a whole or in separate parcels at public auction to the highest bidder for cash, after having first given such notice of hearing as to commencement of foreclosure proceedings and obtainer such findings or leave of court as may be then required by law, and convey absolute title free and clear or all right, title and interest of Mortgagor at such time and place as Lender designates. Lender shall give notice of sale including the time, terms and place of sale and a description of the Property to be sold as required by the applicable law in effect at the time of the proposed sale. Upon sale of the Property and to the extent not prohibited by law, Lender shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees; (b) to all sums secured by are Security Instrument; and (c) any excess to the person or persons legally entitled to it. Lender shall deliver to the purchaser Lender's deed conveying the Property. Lender may purchase the Property. The recitals in any deed of conveyance shall be prima facie evidence of the facts set forth therein. All remedies are distinct, cumulative and not exclusive, and the Lender is entitled to all remedies provided at law or equity, whether or not expressly set forth. The acceptance by Lender of any sum in payment or partial payment on the Secured Debt after the balance is due or is accelerated or after foreclosure proceedings are filed shall not constitute a waiver of Lender's right to require complete cure of any existing default. By not exercising any remedy on Mortgagor's default, Lender does not waive Lender's right to later consider the event a defair it it continues or happens again.

- 16. Mortgagor's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage, Mortgagor shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Mortgage discontinued if: (a) Mortgagor pays Lender all sums which would be than due under this Mortgage, this Note and Notes securing Future Advances, if any, had no acceleration occurred; (b) Mortgagor cures all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of Mortgagor contained in this Mortgage; (c) Mortgagor pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Mortgagor contained in this Mortgage, and in enforcing Lender's remedies as provided in Paragraph 15 hereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) Mortgagor takes such action, as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Mortgage, Lender's interest in the Property and Mortgagor's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Mortgagor, this Mortgage and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.
- 17. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver. As additional security hereunder, Mortgagor hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that so long as Mortgagor is not in default hereunder, Mortgagor shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 15 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration and/or foreclosure under paragraph 15 hereof, or abandonment of the Property, Lender, in person or by agent, shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the property including those past due. The Lender shall be liable to

account only for those rents actually received prior to foreclosure sale as provided in paragraph 15. Lender shall not be liable to account to Mortgagor or to any other person claiming any interest in the Property for any rents received after foreclosure.

- 18. Loan Charges. If the loan secured by this Mortgage is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the loan exceed permitted limits, then: (1) any such loan charges shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (2) any sums already collected from Mortgagor which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Mortgagor. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by mailing a direct payment to Mortgagor. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment under the Note.
- **19. Legislation.** If, after the date hereof, enactment or expiration of applicable laws have the effect either of rendering the provisions of the Note, the Mortgage or any Rider, unenforceable according to their terms, or all of diminishing the value of Lender's security, then Lender, at Lender's option, may declare all sums secured by the Mortgage of the Note and payable.
- **20. Satisfaction.** Upon payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage, the conveyance of the property pursuant to this Mortgage shall become null and void and Lender shall release this Mortgage. Mortgagor shall pay all costs of recordation, if any. Lender, at Lender's option, may allow a partial release of the Property on terms acceptable to Lender and Lender may charge a release fee.
- 21. Waiver of Homestead. Mortgagor increby waives all rights of homestead exemption in the Property and relinquishes all rights of dower and countery in the Property.
- **22. Hazardous Substances.** Mortgagor shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Mortgagor shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Mortgagor shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit, or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private part involving the Property and any learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, that any removal, or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Mortgagor shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 22, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, keresone, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph 22, "Environmental law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety, or environmental protection.

REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND FORECLOSURE UNDER SUPERIOR MORTGAGES OR DEEDS OF TRUST

Mortgagor and Lender request the holder of any mortgage, deed of trust or other encumbrance with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage to give Notice to Lender, at Lender's address set forth on page one of this Mortgage, of any default under the superior encumbrance and of any sale or other foreclosure

0902619046 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor has executed this Mortgage and adopted as his seal the word ("SEAL") Signed, sealed and delivered by

RUTH HUNT-RAINEY [SEAL]
STATE OF TIMES [Space Below This Line For Acknowledging]
COUNTY OF Cook ss
On (date) December 177, and before me personally appeared RUTH HUNT-RAINEY whose name(s) is/are signed to the foregoing conveyance and who is/are personally known to me or informed of the contents of this conveyance, he/she/they executed the same voluntarily.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature: Seed

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: 2-10-2009

G. Clert's Office

"OFFICIAL SEAL" SHANDRIS DEAN Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires Feb. 10, 2009

0902619046 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL CO

PRIME EQUITY LINE RIDER

THIS PRIME EQUITY LINE RIDER is made this day May 10, 2007 and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed or 7 rust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure the Pime Equity Line Agreement and Disclosure Statement executed by the Borrower of the same date (said Agreement is referenced in the Security Instrument and this Rider as "Note") to Wachovia Mortgage Corporation, (the "Lender") and covering the property described in the Security Instrument and

7316 SOUTH CHAMPLAIN, CHICAGO, IL 60619

(Property Address)

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS

In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and

1. Adjustable Rate

The Security Instrument secures a Note that provides for changes in the interest rate, as more particularly

2. Amendments to the Security Instrument Maturity Date

The second paragraph on page one of the Security Instrument is deleted in its entirety and shall read as follows:

"The Lender has made a loan to Borrower the maximum indebtedness at any one tine shall not exceed \$25,000.00 which loan is an open-end line of credit as evidenced by Borrower's Note and extensions, modifications and renewals thereof which provides for obligatory advances of all or part of the loan proceeds from time to time, subject to provisions in the Note. The entire indebtedness evidenced by the Note, if not sooner paid,

Paragraph 20 of the Security Instrument shall be deleted in its entirety and read as follows:

"When the balance of all outstanding sums including finance charges and other charges, if any, secured by the Security Instrument is zero, the Lender shall upon request of the Borrower, release the Security Instrument. Borrower will pay all recordation costs, if any. Absent a request from the Borrower, the Security Instrument shall remain in full force and effect for the term set forth above. Lender, at Lender's option, may allow a partial release of the Property on terms acceptable to Lender and Lender may charge a release fee."

3. **Obligation to Lend**

Lender is absolutely obligated under the terms of the Note to make advances not to exceed, at any one time in the IL PEL Rider 230823 ilprid (Rev 09, 06-01) Page 1

0902619046 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

aggregate, the amount stated in the Note and Borrower has agreed to repay any advances under the terms of the Note. Lender's absolute obligation to make advances to Borrower under the Note ends when Lender terminates the right to make advances and demands repayment of the outstanding obligation or prohibits additional extensions of credit under the Note or the Security Instrument. Nevertheless, Lender may waive the right to terminate or prohibit additional advances. If Lender does not terminate or prohibit additional advances, Lender terms of the Note. However, that waiver does not bind Lender if the same or a different event occurs or is continuing at a later time.

4. Note Provisions - Conflict

In case of a conflict between the terms of the Note and the Security Instrument governing remedies of default or termination of advances, the terms of the Note shall control.

By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and conditions contained in this Rider.

RUTH HUNT-RAINEY [SEAL]

J	O _F C
	04
STATE OF ILLINOIS	[Space Below This Line For Acknowledging]
COUNTY OF COOK) ss
On (date) September 16th is/are signed to the foregoing conversatisfactory evidence, who acknowled he/she/they executed the same volun	before me personally appeared RUTH HUNT-RAINEY whose name(s) eyance and who is/are personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of dged before me on this day, that, being in or ned of the contents of this conveyance, tarily.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	7,6
Signature: Sum R	(SEAL)
My Commission Expires: 2-10	2009 SHANDRIS DEAN

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
SHANDRIS DEAN
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires Feb. 10, 2009

0902619046 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The following described described real estate situated in the County of Cook in the State of Illinois, to wit:

Lot 6 and the Nor n ½ of Lot 7 in Block 2 in Witherell's Subdivision of the North ½ of the Block 2 in Brookline a subdivision of the Southeast ½ of the Northeast ¼ of Section 27, Township 38 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Assessor's Parcel Number:

20-27,220-024-0000